Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 40404040 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

 I I I I
(P)
(Q)
(R)
(S)
 II II II II
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(P) (Q) (R) (S)
(A) (4) (3) (2) (1)
(B) (3) (4) (1) (2)
(C) (1) (2) (3) (4)
(D) (2) (1) (4) (3)
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
18. A :A :A :A : OECD attempts to study the
economic importance of education.
R :R :R :R : Educational attainments have

21. People are most likely to be in a state
of cognitive dissonance if they :
(A) Experience no physiological
around
(B) Engage in attitude-inconsistent
behaviour
(C) Engage in attitude-consistent
behaviour
(D) Experience negative un-
foreseeable consequences
22. Ordinal scales :
(A) involve rank
(B) have true zero
(C) have equal intervals
(D) have an arbitrary zero
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
23. A psychologist who claims that Test
X can predict a behaviour with 100%
accuracy, most likely is breaking the

characterized by :
(A) Highly creative instructions
(B) One correct answer per item
(C) Very brief time periods
(D) Lack of a theoretical framework
25.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
26.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
27. If an “if P then Q” clause the ‘Q’
term is called :
(A) A conditional

(B) Observational learning
(C) Variable-interval reinforcement
schedule
(D) Fixed-ratio reinforcement
schedule
29.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
30.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
31. Read the following statements and
choose the correct answer from the
options given below :

to be :
(A) Charismatic
(B) Transformational
(C) Authoritarian
(D) Task oriented
32.
(A) 21
(B)
(C) XXY
(D) XO
33.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
34. Match List I with List II and select
the correct answer using codes
given below :

Psychology ?
(A) Social neuroscience
(B) Behavioural
(C) Evolutionary
(D) Cross-cultural
35.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
36.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
37.
(A)
(B)

from participants.
(3) Communicating test results to
adults only.
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(A) (1) only
(B) (2) only
(C) (1) and (2)
(D) (2) and (3)
40. Which one of the following is not a
requirement for the use of Pearson’s
correlation coefficient ?
(A) Linear relationship
(B) Random sampling
(C) Normal distribution
(D) Large sample size
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
41.
(A)
(B)

consistency arising from
compatibility among a person’s
attitudes, behaviour etc.
44. Which of the following mnemonics
are used for improvement of
memory ?
(1) Imagery
(2) Method of loci
(3) Organization
(4) Closure
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(A) (1) and (2)
(B) (1) and (3)
(C) (2) and (3)
(D) (3) and (4)
25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
45.
(A)
(B)

(D)
48.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
49.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1)  (2)
(B) (2)  (3)
(C) (1), (2)  (3)
(D) (1), (2)  (4)
27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
50. Which of the following is not true
about the dialogic teaching ?
(A) It is collective

analysis of :
(A) Muscles
(B) Bones
(C) Muscles and bones
(D) Blood flow
52.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
53.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
54. If X1, X2 and X3 are predictor
variables and Y is the criterion
variable, which one of the following

emotion ?
(A) Cognitive
(B) Physiological
(C) Affective
(D) Behavioural
56.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
57.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
58. A person’s knowledge about the
world is also known as their :
(A) Semantic memory

60.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
61.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
62.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
63. Which of the following is not true
about the principle of growth and
development ?

66. Evoked potentials are also called :
(A) nuclear potentials
(B) seizure potentials
(C) cognitive potentials
(D) event related potentials
65.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
66.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
67. MRI or magnetic resonance
imaging :
(1) Depends on hydrogen proton

(A) Infrequent
(B) Space responses
(C) F+ responses
(D) F– responses
68.
3 × 3
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
69.
(A)
(B)
(C) F+
(D) F–
37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
70. Which of the following behaviour is
consistent with a drive theory of
motivation ?

72. One of the most effective ways to
make our memory distinctive is to
use :
(A) Mental cues
(B) Mental rehearsal
(C) Mental imagery
(D) Mental concentration
73. Which of the following is not a
memory stage included in the
Atkinson-Shiffrin’s model of
memory ?
(A) Long-term memory
(B) Short-term memory
(C) Semantic memory
(D) Sensory memory
39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
74.
(A)
(B)

(C) the largest will be perceived
(D) the smallest will be perceived
75. Researchers have demonstrated
that poor children perceive coins
as :
(A) Smaller than they actually are
(B) Larger than they actually are
(C) About the same size as they
actually are
(D) Sometimes larger and
sometimes smaller than they
actually are
40404040
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
ROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORK
41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.41 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
42424242
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.43 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
44444444
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.45 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
46464646
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.47 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
48484848
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A
ROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORK
49 [P.T.O.49 [P.T.O.49 [P.T.O.49 [P.T.O.
JAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—AJAN - 13318/III—A